NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Keweenaw County Planning Commission

The Keweenaw County Planning Commission will meet at the Keweenaw County Courthouse,
5095 4™ Street, Eagle River, Ml to hold a public hearing and take public comment regarding the
application for a Conditional Zoning Change and a Campground Special Land Use in Allouez
Township. The applicant, Wildings, LLC, is making the request to change their current zoning
from Manufacturing to Resort Service 2 and to request a special use permit to operate a
campground at the same location.

Special Use Permit Public Hearing: 4:00 PM, August 10" 2021
At the Keweenaw County Courthouse, Eagle River

Property Address: 3295 US HWY 41, Allouez Township

Parcel Number 42-101-28-300-004

Zoning: From M-1 to RS 2

Property Owners: Wilding, LLC

Applicant: Stacey Baer

Applicant Contact: 919-247-7974

A copy of the complete application package will be available on the County Website,
http://keweenawcountyonline.org/index.php

The public may appear at the hearing via ZOOM or in person or by counsel, be heard and
submit evidence and written comments with respect to the application. Written comments will
be received until end of business the day prior to the hearing at the County Courthouse at 5095
Fourth Street Eagle River. ADA access will be accommodated via zoom.

If the State of Michigan changes the current indoor capacity requirements due to the ongoing
COVID-19 epidemic, in-person attendance at the hearing may not be allowed. The hearing will
occur as scheduled. Attendance may only be allowed by Zoom, copies and any written evidence
will need to be submitted prior to the hearing.

Ann Gasperich, Zoning Administrator


http://keweenawcountyonline.org/index.php
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APPLICATION FOR
SPECIAL LAND USE

Fee: $350.00 for a special meeting and public hearing
$250.00 for a regular meeting and public hearing

5095 4t Street o Eagle River, MI 49950 o (906) 337-3471 e FAX (906) 337-2253
ALL INFORMATION IS REQUIRED

= 9|2 o L01-28-300-004 | Email: Shaer 3] E grneil - W

Property Owner(s) Name SM BAW / w. ' d' hq L L L Applicant(s) Name SM B h W

Mailing Address ? o %N 'So, Meailing Address ‘ ? 03 N ] I‘LS A’J [

= Mok fAl | ATy | S Jeleph M| 6 €S
Day Phone q | q I ') . q-’ \,‘ Evening Phonguss Day Phone (YT 3‘1 -’ -1 0\-, Y Evening Phone

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER(S) OR THE OWNER MAY PROVIDE A
LETTER AUTHORIZING THE APPLICANT TO ACT ON THEIR BEHALF.

Special Land Use Being Requested 1 {‘ I o b m‘ E S Property Address 3 zqs v S R q ' Total Existing Acreage 3 ‘+
By M ' Location of Property: ,J side of U S q b Road.
Master Plan Designation of Property Between i Roads.

Zoning of Surrounding Parcels

R = Ml = RS = RL

List below or attach legal description of property.

See aHnched.

List below or attach all deed restrictions.

Briefly describe the proposed land use and attach a written narrative addressing the “standards for approval” pursuant to Article ]_g Section _{_of the Keweenaw
County Zoning Ordinance.

WNe rtgvist b Change e Zem i+ ‘Ms’iw 7 'S RS, So Tt e P
redvitop Tt vwgwqb awmk- v Ged bt th
Cormnmv i, We won d e k Ih\')\N’ o\owl;‘o o co\m‘aomnrl‘h'w}'
W\ phl’ a OAMP)\""!, Faod brwtle pand mwi'e venne,

A COMPLETE SITE PLAN CONTAINING ALL OF THE APPLICABLE DATA OUTLINED IN ARTICLE !_QSECTION ZOF THE KEWEENAW
COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

o ignagure: / I hereby grant permission for members of the Planning Commission and Zoning
Administrator to enter the above described property for the purpose of gathering

information related to this application.

Applicant(s) Signature (if other than owner):
Signature and Date: M 7 I , I a I

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE - KEWEENAW COUNTY USE ONLY

Date Recei\rjiuly 9, 2021 Applicaion Fee  $350.00 Receipt Number ] 574

pulicaionDae Jly 23, 202]Prereieestated TBL nbleteePRUg 10, 2021
[] APPROVED [] DENIED [] APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS (List or attach)
CONDITIONS: ’
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APPLICATION FOR
SPECIAL LAND USE

Fee: $350.00 for a special meeting and public hearing
$250.00 for a regular meeting and public hearing

5095 4 Street o Eagle River, M 49950  (906) 337-3471 o FAX (906) 337-2253
ALL INFORMATION IS REQUIRED

Date -1!' a' Parcel ID Number Email: 6bﬁcrl‘7 @ﬁmﬂ".\ . Cbm

T Stwuy Baer JWilding Lue | Shagey Baer
e PD Bex Hol 3245 VS H] i | 803 Niles Ave

“ Mohawk M| *<Ho9S0 | Y 4. Yaseph ML | *t08S

Dayphorq\o\ Ay c’qv)q Eveningqo‘eq 1\4‘)_‘) «'7!.’ DayPhoneQ\p' AL‘—) ..,q—? Li EveningPhoaI 0‘ 2\{’) -‘,pr)y’

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER(S) OR THE OWNER MAY PROVIDE A
LETTER AUTHORIZING THE APPLICANT TO ACT ON THEIR BEHALF ’

Special Land Use Being Requested A Property Address 3 { ' Total Existing Acreage 5 H
Caynp grvn 295 wS. 4
Zoning of Prope
oning of Property Mi Location of Property: N side of V $ "” Road.

Measter Plan Designation of Property

Between and Boads

Zoning of Surrounding Parcels

List below or attach legal description of property.

See athrone

List below or attach all deed restrictions.

Briefly describe the proposed land use and attach a written narrative addressing the “standards for approval” pursuant to Article ]ll Sectioniz* lof the Keweenaw
County Zoning Ordinance.

We are requisting & stant T campgimnd with londi b apppraval. .
A‘mmll)m (1) his beon | denhfied on he SW povhvm = M ‘mx;wb.

CP"bWW‘W, We vt nat obitviyl kny conhminihinn  [SIno I Thy NE Siole |

W propovky, hmuw Tnt 18 gy e localed D Cam

foll o~

p nd.
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A COMPLETE SITE PLAN CdNTAINING ALL OF THE APPLICABLE DATA OUTLINED IN ARTICLE IQ SECTION /&*"'GF THE KEWEENAW Hcds

COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

vmer(s) Sigratye?” ] 1 hereby grant permission for members of the Planning Commission and Zoning
Administrator to enter the above described property for the purpose of gathering

( information related g this application.
Applicant(s) Signature (if other than owner):
Signature and Date: 1 [ ] ; ’

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE - KEWEENAW COUNTY USE‘ONLY

Date Received J u Iy 9 , 202 1 Application Fee I n CI . Receipt Number ] 5 4

Publication Datj u |y 23 1 20 2 l Date Notices Mailed T B E Public Hearing Date AU g 8 , 202 1
] APPROVED | [ ] DENIED [L] APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS (List or attach)
CONDITIONS:
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S CLOSING AFFIDAVIT - continued

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3295 US 41. Mohawk. 49950 _

A parcel of land iIn the Southeast 14 of the Southwest 174 of Section 28, Township 57 North, Range 32 West, Alloucz
Township, Keweenaw County, Michigan, which is described as; Commencing al the South 1/4 post of said Scetion 2%,
thence run North 29 degrees 17 minutes 14 seconds West 431,06 feet 1o the point of beginning, said point of beginning
being on the Northerly boundary line of the right-of-way of Highway US 41, which Northerly boundary line is paraiie!
to and 75 feet Northerly of the centerline of Highway US-41; thence fiom said polat of beginning vun North 43 gegrees
IS minutes 14 seconds West 342,03 feet; thence South 46 degrees 44 minutes 46 seconds West 285.77 fect: thenos
North 43 degrees 15 minutes 14 seconds West 52,43 feet; thence North 46 degrees 44 minutes 46 seconds East 285.77
fect; thence North 43 degrees 15 minutes {4 seconds West 300.54 feel; thence South 46 degrees 44 minutes 46 seoonds
West 715.00 feet; thence South 43 degrees 15 minotes 14 seconds Bast 565.85 feet to a point on the Northerly boundary
line of the right-ofsway of Highway US 41 thence Northeasterly 682.50 fect along said Northerly boundary tine of
Highway US <41 on a 3 degrees 00 minutes curve to the left, having a chord bearing North 65 degrees 32 minutes 48
seconds Last and whosc tength is 678.46 fect to the point of tangency; thence continuing North 54 degrees 53 minutes
16 seconds East (record bearing North 54 degrees 53 minutes 00 seconds Last) along said right-of-way boundary a
distance of 73.53 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

A parcel of land within the Southeast 174 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 28, Township 57 North, Range 37 West,
Allouez Township, Keweenaw County, Michigan and more fully described as folfows: Commencing at the South 1/4
post of said Section 28; thence run North 29 degrees 17 minutes 14 seconds West 43 1.06 fect to the point of beginoing,
said point of beginning being on the Northerly boundary line of the right-of-way of Highway (S-41, said point alse

eing the Southeasterly corner of a parcel of Jand recorded in Liber 1 on Page 4 of Surveyors Maps of Keweenaw
County records; thence North 43 degrees 15 minutes 14 seconds West 342.03 Teet; thence South 46 degrees 44 minutes
46 soconds West 285.77 feet; thence North 43 degrees 15 minutes 14 seconds West 152.43 feet; thence North 46
degrees 44 minutes 46 seconds Last 285.77 feet; thence North 43 degrees 15 minutes 14 seconds West 300.54 feet:
thenee North 2 degrees 13 minutes 59 seconds West 322,35 feet 1o the Northerly line of the Southeast 1/4 of the
Southwest 1/4 of said Section 28; thence North 87 degrees 46 minutes 01 seconds [ast 761.36 {eet to the Northeast
corner of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section; thence South 00 degrees |7 minutes 45 seconds Hast
78782 feet along the centerline of said Section 28 to the point on the Northerly boundary line of the right-of-way of
Highway US-41; thence Southwesterly 87.68 fcet along said Northerly bound line of Highway US 41 ona 3 degrees 48
minutes curve to the lelt, having a chord hearing South 56 degrees 33 minutes 15 seconds West and whose fength is
87.65 feet to the point of tangency; thence continuing South 54 degrees 53 minutes 16 seconds West along said righi-of-
way boundary a distance of 164,35 feet more or less to the point of beginning. And an easement appurtenant to the
above described parcel 20 feet in width for ingress and cgress 1o the above described parcel of which the centerline is
described as follows: Beginning at a point on the Nottherly boundary line of the right-of-way of US Ilighway 41, said
point being South 54 degrees 53 minutes |6 seconds West and a distance of 68 fect from the point of beginning of the
above described parcel; thence run North 43 degrees 15 minutes 15 seconds West a distance ol 332.4 fect, mote or less,
lo the point of ending. '

A parcel of Tand within the Southeast (/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 28, Township 57 Noth, Range 32 West,
Allouez Township, Kewcenaw County, Michigan and more particularly described as follows: All that portion of the
Southeast 1/4 of the Southwest 174 of Seetion 28, Township 57 North, Range 32 West, which lies North of the
Northerly boundary of the right-of-way of Highway US 41, excepling aparcel of land described as follows:
Commencing at the South 1/4 post of said Section 28; thenco North 29 degrecs 17 minutes 14 seconds Wost 421,06 feet
to the point of beginning, said point of beginning being on the Northerly boundary of the vight-of-way of Highway US
41: thence North 54 degrees 53 minutes 16 seconds East along said right-of-way boundary a distance of 164.35 feet;
thence Northeasterly §7.68 feet along the Northerly boundary line of Highway US 41 on 3 degrees 48 minutes curve to
the right having a chord bearing North 56 degrees 33 minutes 15 seconds East and whose chord length is 87.65 feet;
thence North 00 degrees 17 minutes 45 seconds West 787.82 {eet to the Northeast corner of the Southeast 1/4 of the
Southwest 1/4 of said Section; thenee South 87 degrees 46 minutes 01 seconds West 761.36 feet: thence South 2
degrees 13 minutes 59 seconds East 322.35 feet; thence South 46 degrees 44 minutes 46 sceonds West 715.00 feet;
thence South 43 degrees 15 minutes 14 seconds East 565.85 feet to a paint on the NOrtherly boundary line of the right-
of-way of Highway US 41; thence Northeasterly 682.50 feet along said Northerly boundary line of Highway US 4] ena
3 degrees 00 minute curve to the left, having a chord bearing North 65 degrees 32 minutes 48 seconds Bast and whose
leagth is 678.46 fect to the point of tangeney; thence continue North 54 degrees 53 minutes 16 seconds East (record
bearing North 54 degrees 53 minutes 00 second Gasi) along said right-of-way boundary a distance of 73.55 feet, more
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Area of concern

225sq ft metal
fencing —

3 trail gates with
DNE signage







Statement of Plans

3295 Hwy US41, Mohawk, MI (Ahmeek Mine #3 and #4)

When we visited the Keweenaw Peninsula in 2020, we fell in love with the region and the Copper mining
history and culture. When we saw the Ahmeek Mine was for sale, it took very little discussion to put a
bid on it. We loved the look of the buildings, the history of the place and want to restore them to their
original exterior state. There’s a story of this place that we want to learn about and share with others
like us. We've observed that there is a lot of tourism particularly in the summer, fall and winter for
outdoor sport and nature enthusiasts and would like to use this one of a kind site to leverage and build
upon that tourism in order to give back to the community via jobs and tourist dollars.

Short Term Plans

Our short term plan is to create a quick and low capital-intensive business that will be unique to the area
due to its copper mine grounds, proximity to trails and it’s highway adjacency. We believe this will help
to address the shortage of overnight accommodations in the area. Our hope is to generate the funding
that will allow us to pursue our longer term plans. Short term plan includes:

e Small rustic/primitive campground (50 sites)
e Camp store

e Food truck

e  Possibly a small music venue/amphitheatre
e Possibly sporting equipment rentals

Long Term Vision

We are considering a few different options for how to best use the 20,000+ square feet of building space
to create a highly differentiated and desirable business destination without compromising the integrity
of these historical buildings. Note that any of the following will require large capital expense to
renovate/restore these buildings. Ideas include historically/regionally themed:

e Local Brewery

e Restaurant

e Wedding/Meeting Venue
e Expanded campground

e Modernized campground
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- STATE OF MICHIGAN o
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENT =
B A o LANSING I T
ZNNIFER M. GRANHOLM- [ : ‘ : : . -REBECCA A, HUMPHRIES
GOVERNOR : : ~ S | DIRECTOR |

November 23, 201-0

Mr. Kraig Mahriey

- Superior Woodworking, Inc.
3295 U.S, Highway 41
Mohawk, Michigan 49950
Dear Mr. Mahrley:

SUBJECT: Asphalt Shingle Regc;yc}ing Site 'Managament’Plan, Kewsenaw County'_ :

The Plan, as submitted, meets the requirements for a site/source separation per the April 19,
2010 DNRE: document titled Asphalt Shingle Exemption. In addition, the Plan conforms to Part -
115, Solitd Waste Management, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, .
1994 PA 451, as amended {NREPA); Michigan Compiled Laws 324.1 1501 of seq.; andthe rules .
‘promulgated thereunder. - T A . ' o

By Qctober 31 of each year, a report shall be submittad o the DNRE detailing the
- volume of shingles collected and volume sent out of state for reuse. The reporting - .

period is October 1 to September 30. Senid the report to:

: ‘ ---Mr. Duane Roskoskey
. . Solid Waste and Land Application Section ;
v Environmehtal Resource Management Division =~ -
. Mighigan Department of Natural Resources and Environment. . ..

PO, Box 30241
- Lansing, Michigan;@BQOQ«?_Mj

If you have any questions, please feel free to (_:Onﬁéct‘nie' via telephone; by e-mail at
-clarkié@michigan.gov; or DNRE, Environmental Resource Management Division, 420 Fifth
Street, Gwi;nn, 'Michigan, 49841-3004. . « : R .

/John Cil‘ar‘k/” : RN
Envimnmental'Quality;Analyst o
Environmental Resource Management Division
908-346-8536 -
3 .'}!Kim J. Stoker, Westem Upper Peninsula Planning-and Development '
.M. Duane Roskoskey, DNRE S et BT R
o CONSTITUTION HALL o 625 WEST méGAN STREET o P.O. BOX 30473 LANsmc'a.'m"c:;rgiéAﬁ nmm:m-rs v

A v s

e

H >,
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- Western Upperf ening
Ptannmg & Devetopmem ngﬁonat Commnssﬁon

'P.O.BOX 365 ° HOUGHTON MICH!GAN 49931

906~ 482~7205 FAX 906-482-9032 » e- -mail: info@wuppdr.org

October 10, 2010

Mr. Kraig Mahrley
3295U.8. 41

P.O. Box 274 .
Mohawk, MI. 49950 .

*'Dear Mr. Mahrley:

: As Keweenaw County’s Designated Planmng Agency for solid waste management I am

‘providing you this “letter of consistency” for a solid waste transfer facility to be located

dt your Superior Woodworkmg business in Mohawk thhlgan

‘My understanding at this time is that you wxll be acceptmg rooﬁng shmgles for
, transportatlon to another facility for reoyclmg purposes

Should you have any questions regardmg thls matter please feel free to contact me at
906-482-7205, ext. 316.

. 'Sinceérely,

\~§

Kim J. Stokér
Executive Director

© KJS/mat

cc: Rob Schmeling, DNRE

: An information services agency representing Baraga, Gogebic, Houghton, lron, Kewsenaw and Ontonagon Counties.

Slate Planning Reglon 13




‘ B JOHN ENGLER. G,pv‘grnor v o v
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 1000 UB GHWAY 4 80 O

REPLY TO:

“Belter Seivice for a Better Envirpnment”
HOLLISTER BUILDING, PO BOX 30473, LANSING M1 48009-7973 )

INTERNET: www.ded.state.mi.us
RUSSELL J. HARDING, Diractor

MARQUETTE M! 49856

November 15, 2000

Mr. James Patrick
Superior Crafts, Inc.

U.S. 41 :
Mohawk, Michigan 49950

Dear Mr. Pétrick:

SUBJECT: Closure Report and Addendum Receipt Dates: July 17 gnd November 15, 2000
Confirmed Release Date: February 16, 2000 L o
Location of Tank: Superior Crafts, Inc., U.S: 41, Mohawk, Keweenaw County, Michigan
Facility 1D: 0-013521 - . L

In accordance with Section 2‘1312a(2) of Part 213, Leaking Undefground Storage Tanks (LUST), of the

- Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 454, as amended (Act 451), the Storage

- Architects, Inc., Qualified Underground Storage Tank Consultant (QC), and certified by Mr. Jeffrey Ebsch,
Certified Underground Storage Tank Professional. ' o - T

Please note the following conditions:

When contaminated soll and/or groundwater as a result of a release of a regulated substance remains on

 site conslistent with site closure requirements, the owner/operator shall not remove or allow this soll and/or. -
groundwater to-be removed from the site to an off-site location without properly characterizing the soils-

* and/or groundwater to.determine that they can be lawfully relocated without posing a threat to the public
health, safety, or welfare, or the environment.. The determination shall consider whether the soil andfor. . -
groundwater is subject to regulations: under Part 111, Hazardous Waste-Management, of Act 451, and/or

- Part 115, Solid Waste Management, of Act 451. ‘ : o '

* Ifthe site closure is based on a determination by the QC that eliminated any groundwater pathway
consistent with site closure requirements, groundwater contamination may still be present in the shallow
groundwater above Tier 1 Drinking Water Risk-Based Screening Levels. Therefore the owner/operator
-ghall not engage in any activities that would alter the conditions of site closure, which may include, but not
be limited to, the potential for cross-contaminating deeper aquifers by drilling water supply wells through
*the shallow groundwater contamination. - In addition, the owner/operator shall provide disclosure to

~ potential purchasers or users of the property regarding the conditions of site closure, ‘




Mr. JamesPatick 2 © . November 15, 2000

Under Section 21315(1) of Act 451, the STD may initiate an audit of the results of the investigation and
.~ corrective actions undertaken to confirm the results-and conclusions indicated by the QG within six -
months of receipt of the closure report; If an audit is initiated within this time frame, and the audit confirms:
that'corrective action has been conducted in compliance with Part 213 'and that the cleanup criteria have
been met, you will be provided with a'letier describing the audit and its results, gs described in _
Section 21315(3) of Act 451. The STD audit would consist of a review of file documents, and may include
the collection of solil. and/or groundwater samples from the facility ta verify that the levels of remaining
- -contaminants certified by your QC are accurate. ' B I

. All groundwater monitoring wells and other similar devices installed as part of the corrective action _
activities at the site must be properly abandoned when they.are no longer needed for their original purpose:

~ or modified purpose. Al ardonment should be completed'in accordance with the American Society of
Testing Materials Standard D:5299-92; "Standard Guide for Decommissioning Grotind Water Waells,
Vadose Zone Monitoring Devices, Boreholes, and Other Devices for Environmental Activities.” Proper
abandonmeént of groundwater monitoring wells and other potential conduits for contamination should be-
performed within 60 days after.use has been discontinued.. - . 4 o o

If the STD conducts an audit which does not confirm that COrrecfive action is,.corhplete‘, addiﬁonal

-~ Information and/or corrective action may be required-as setforth in Section 21315(3) of Act 451. .
Therefore, it is recommended that monitoring well abandonment not be Performed until either the DEQ

 provides a letter indicating that the closure report has beén audited and we concur with. the conclusions -

- that corrective action activities have been completed; or until the six month time frame for the DEQ to

conduct a closure audit expires.

' The DEQ expresses no opinion as to contamination beyond that identified in the closure report and
assoclated with the confirmed release date identified above. The DEQ also makes no warranty as to the
fitness of this site for any general or specific use. Prospective purchasers or users are. advisedto use due
diligence prior to acquiring or using this site to determine If thelr proposed land use might alter the
conditlons of the site closure and result in unacceptable risks to human health or the environment.. -

- If you have any queStith; please contact me at the télgphohé: nkumbe‘r belov}.

| S'incgrely, o T

2 A / \

;pa@m{,/ il

Lori Ostanek-Makl . / -
. Environmental Quality Analyst .
Storage Tank Division '
806-226-1320

ks '

ce: U.P. Engineers and'ArChitects, Inc.

- Mr, Mark Feldhauser, DEQ




JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM

STATE oF MicHican

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Urper PENINSULA District Orricn

STEVEN E. CHESTER

GOVERNOR DIRECTOR

October 26, 2005

Mr. James Patrick
Superior Crafts, Inc.

U.s. 41 :
Mohawk, Michigan 49950

Dear Mr. Patrick:
-SUBJECT: Scrap Tire Inspection

This correspondence is written to acknowledge that the Department of Environmental
Quality (DEQ) is in receipt of scrap tire manifests dated October 17, 2005, which
document actions taken at Superior Crafts, Inc, located at U.S. 41 South, Mohawk,
Michigan, to correct violations of Part 1 69, Scrap Tires, Michigan’s Natural Resources
and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (Act451), MCL
324.16901 et seq., (Part 169). These violations were observed by staff of the DEQ during
an inspection conduéted on November 5, 2003, and Superior Crafts, Inc. was notified of
these violations in a letter date November 12, 2003.

However, this determination does not preclude nor limit the DEQ's ability to initiate other
enforcement action, under state or federal law, as deemed appropriate,

of you have any questions, pleaée feel free to contact me.

Sincere

Leonard H. Switzer

Environmental Engineer

Waste and Hazardous Materials Division
906-346-8526

420 5TH STREET « GWINN, MICHIGAN 40841
www.michigan,gov « {806) 346-8300




p © STATE OF MICHIGAN o
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
‘ Urper Peninsura DistricT OFrice

JENNIFER M GRANHOLM ' ) STEVEN E. CHESTER
GOVERNOR . . ' DIRECTOR

October 28, 2005

CERTIFIED MAIL, . AR AN Y

Mr. Kralg J. Mahrley
Superior Woodworks, Inc. -
3295 Highway US 41

P.O. Box 274

Mohawk, Michigan 49950

Dear Mr. Mahrley:

SUBJECT: Nationai Pbllutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
Certificate of Coverage No. MIS310065 .
Designated Name: Superior Crafts Inc-Mohawk

Attached is a copy of the termination statement for NPDES Certificate. of Covérage No.
MIS310065, issued to Superior Craft Incorporated for the Superior Craft Incorporated facility,

located at 82 ay US-41, MohawksMichigan 49950.. NRDESiCertificate-of Goverage No, -
MIS310065, inatec ,,Qp’tqber?‘fﬁz?;ziémaﬁ“ If you have any questions or concems, please

contact mé.

Sincerely,

< ‘ ;
Lindsey Ringuette
Upper Feninsula District Office

Water Bureau
906-346-8518

LR:TM

Attachment; Termination Document ,

cc:  Mr. J.J. Jones, Permits Section, Water Bureau (with Termination Document)
File: 1SW, Keweenaw County, Superior Crafts Inc-Mohawk (Terminated Permits)
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100 Porfage Strest  Houghton, Ml 49931
906-482-4810 » 800-562-7684 © Fox: 906.482.9799

April 26,-2010

Kraig J. Mahrley

. Cindy Marinelli

Superior Wood Works, Inc.

3295 U.8. 41

Mohawk, Michigan 49950

RE: ENVIRONMENTAL RISK ASSESSMENT; SUPEﬁIOR WOOD WORKS,
MOHAWK, MICHIGAN \ '

Dear Mr. Mahrley and Ms. Marinelli:

“Upon your authorization, U.P. Engineers & Architects, Inc., (UPEA) has conducted

an Environmental Risk Assessment subject to Small Business Administration (SBA)
requirements for the subject property located at:
e -3285 US 41, Mohawk, Ml 498950

The scope of this environmantal risk assessment to meet the SBA's risk assessment
requirements - was to conduct a records search including staté and federal
environmental databases and completion of an environmental risk assessment
questionnaire as well as reasonably ascertainable historical information regarding
previous uses of the site and directly adjacent sites. ’

Limitations .

The -evaluations and conclusions are presented herein 1o assist in making a
reasonable assessment of risk with respect to the possible presence of toxic or
hazardous substances on the subject property. As with all environmental screens
and assessmients, the level and quality of information obtained is a function of the
scope of services provided. Therefore, our findings should in no way be considered

- ag absolUte‘certainties, but rather as probabilities based upon our professional
judgment regarding ‘data collected during the course of this Environmental Risk
Assessmient. We cannot offer. any form of warranty or guarantee the subject .

property does not contain toxic or hazardous material beyond that identified as part

~ of this study.

Offices also in:
Marquette

rom Mt U.P. Engineers & Architects, inc. wvew. UPEA.com

Savlt Ste Marie

Marinotie
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‘the highway curves to the north as it passes the subject property. The,ViIVIage of

M 'yhawk" Is located just.to the northeast. To the north .and west the area is

| the southwest. South of U.S, 41 the adjacent property is'presently undeveloped.

~Records Review - -

'list'fdf"enviroh'méntal databases including U.S. Environmental Protection . Agency
(EPA) and statelists." There are no tribal lands within .applicable search distances;,
‘The .EDR - Radius Map Report is attached for  reference. . EDR, - Inc. ‘was also
_contracted to, provide site information from-historical sources. Those ‘materials are
‘not attached ‘with this report but are ‘available from U.Pp, Engineers & Architects,

“Ine. on request. -

storage, and disposal facilities (RCRA — TSDFs), and.CERCLIS and NPL sites within
*specified approximate search distances were.reviewed, There are no RCRA-listed

‘ US EPA lists of RCRA permitted” hazardous waste generators, RCRA treatrﬁeht,

TSDFs, CERCLIS; NPL sites, manufactured gas plants or brownfield sites within one

. mile of ,‘the'subjbect ‘property. This includes the subject property.

- %0 Within the state-listed sites there were no listed ‘open LUST sites within the

-~ % mile radius distance. U T R

® The subject 'site is a closed LUST site. No other closed LUST sites are
o ‘,loéated within the standard search distance..

<UST: _Th‘e 'sdbje(itl‘ property is listed as a closed UST site. Within the state-listed
" sites, no open or closed UST sites ‘were located within a one-quarter mile search
. distange. - : ' ) Co

B _,Michigah?Pa_rt 201: No records of Part 201 sjte (state-listed site of con'tamina’tion)
were located on the subject broperty or within the one mile specified search radius,

- generally undeveloped. A senior citizens resideritial facility is located ‘adjacent to
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.~. Environméhtél Questionnaire and Historical ln'forlrnati‘on
~An‘environmentl questionnaire was prepared by an’

- 'the property .owner. ‘Kraig Mahrley provided resgpe
s included in ‘Att'achment 1. A full site visit was’

Mr. Mahriey purchased the site in 2004. Use of the site by the current owner was

; discu'ssed, above. The property was previously operated since circa 1970 as -
.Supe"rior Crafts, Inc, .During operation of the site by that company, ‘wood products -

~‘wera also made . and. sold through. a retail Store front at the ‘property. * Metal
recycling: was’ also conducted at the propeity, ‘;,M‘eté!‘mat‘eyrials Were accepted,
stockpiled .and re-spld to various metal recyclers. located “out of the area. The

!

- materials were trucked ‘away from the site. -When Superior Crafts ceased operation

“at the site all materitls were removed from the site,

‘ :'Prior-t‘d_épe?aﬁon of fthé site by Superior Crafts, »thg,‘subject’, brbperty Was part of a
larger. facility - which ‘was operated .by Calumet and .Hecla® Consolidated Mining .

'Compahy.-exc‘ep’tvfoi‘f"é”fiwa 1o seven year pefiod- aftey the mining operations were

closed: in ‘about 1963 to 1965, The property was. unused during that period of the '

1960s. - When -operated as part of the .larger;:miningj&fopélr_ation,v the . property

s contained several buildings  associated with: mining " activities; specifically, the dry

_house (changing, shower and l:oc,kef'ro‘oms for the miners starting and ending work
'shifts, the engine and hoist house and boiler house. were \l6cated on the subject
property. The engine house contained steam driven hoist. machinery that was used

1o transport miners ‘and mined rock to and from the underground :nﬁihé‘working‘s; .

The steam generating boilers were coal fired. -Coal was received at the site by train
- and stockpiled ‘on “a ‘portion of the mine  site whith ‘is not a part of the subject
. property. . S N IR S

- The ming shaft and “rock house” where the mined rock waé"_ lifted from the mine
- and loaded into ‘rail cars was located across the present U.S. 41 highway right-of-
~way from the subject property, o :
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iewed, we. ,believef'.fhat‘;:<;hexfipr,ope.ﬁu\@;neprgesemts:fs.‘a%:;:;lbw'

We apprec:ate the opportunity to be of service. If you have any quéstions‘, please
feel free to call us,

Sincerely,
U.P. ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS INC.

om

William F., anfm Ph.D, P.E.
Environmental Project Manager/Pnncnpal

Attachments (E"n‘vimnmental Questionnaire and EDR Radius Map Report)
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Xpress Water Testing - Informational Report Sample ID:

&
AN
DWT-21-1527

Velidation key:  ReportiD: 1657 Validation Sample ID: DWT-21-1537 Report Approved By Electronic Signature:

Rob Stinolis, Technical Director N

Date Of Report:

Client And Order Information

5/24/2021

Client Name: Ahmeek Copper Mine Camp Date Ordered: 5/14/2021
Test Ordered: Standard

Sample Information , | L

Sampling Address: 3295 US 41 Date/Time Sampled: 5/18/2021 9:30:00 AM
City, State, Zip:  Mohawk, Mi 49950 Date Received: 5/20/2021
Sample Point: At pond Sample Type: Check
Collected By: Arnold Nicholas SampleiD; DWT-21-1527

hisEw Compa Analytical Details
Analyte {unit) Result EPA Limit Recommended Limit  Analyst Analysis Time Method Reporting Limit
Arsenic (ppb) 10 0.17 RS : :30PM- EPA 200.8 05
Lead (ppb) 15 8.2 . RS 512172021 12:30 PM EPA 200.8 0.5
Sodium {ppm) 20 RS 52112021 12:30 PM EPA 200.8 8.1
. compaeTo Analytical Details o
Analyte (unit} Result EPA Limit Recommended Level  Analyst Anzlysis Date Method Reporting Limit
Nitrate-N (ppm) <0.125 10 Z8 5/20/2021 4:47 PM EPA 300.0 0.128

45145 W 12 Mile Road, Novi, M1 48377
248-574-5528
Laboratory Director: Steven Angersbach, MBA, BS

Lab ID #: 9015

Page 10of 10
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Kpress Water Testing - Informational Report SampleID:  DWT-21-1538
Vslidation Key:  Repori iD; 1667 Validation Sample ID: DWT.21.1538 Report Approved By Electronic Signature: Rob Stinolis, Technical Director w
Date Of Report: 572472021

Client And Order Information

Client Name: Ahmeek Copper Mine Camp Date Ordered: 5/14/2021
Test Ordered: Standard
Sample Information
Sampling Address: 3295 US41 Date/Time Sampled: 5/20/2021 9:30:00 AM
City, State, Zip: Mohawk, Mi 49950 Date Received: 572172021
Sampile Point; Pond Sample Type: Check
Collected By: Arnold Nicholas SamplelD: DWT-21-1538
Metals
, Uioa . m : Analytical Details -
Analyte {unit) Result Recommended Limit  Analyst Analysis Time Method Reporting Limit
Arsenic (ppb) 0.7 10 0.97 RS = p4m0214 03AM- EPA 200.8 05
Lead (ppb) e 15 0.2 RS 5/24/2021 11:03 AM EPA 200.8 0.5
Sodium (ppm) 38.4 20 ) RS 512412021 1103 AM EPA 200.8 0.4
inorganics
. ey 5 L Analytical Details
Analyte (unit) EPA Limit Recommended Level  Analyst Analysis Date Method Reporting Limit
Nitrate-N (ppm) <0125 10 RS 5/21/2021 3:46 PM EPA 300.0 0.125
45145 W 12 Mile Road, Novi, M1 48377 e
248-574-5528 %)

Laboratory Director: Steven Angersbach, MBA, BS

Lab ID #: 9015 Page 1 0f 10



Xpress Water Testing - informational Report Sample ID:  DWT-21-1540
<m«§mmom Key: Report ID: 1669 Validation Sample ID; DWT-21-1540 Report Approved By Electronic Signature: Rob Stinofis, Technical Divector w
Date Of Report: 5/24/2021

Client And Order Information
Client Name: Ahmeek Copper Mine Camp . " Date Ordered: 5/14/2021
Test Ordered: Standard A .,

Sample Information

Sampling Address: 3295 US 41 ~ DatefTime Sampled: 5/20/2021 9:30:00 AM
City, State, Zip: = Mohawk, MI 49950 Date Received: : 5/21/2021
Sample Point: Sink in Building 1 _ Sample Type: Check

Collected By: Arnold Nicholas SampleiD; DWT-21-1540

Analyte (unit) Resuit EPA Limit Recommended Limit  Analyst Anzlysis Time Method Reporting Limit
Arsenic (ppb) 0.9 10 . 047 RS 512472021 41 19AM EPA200.8 0.5
Lead (ppb) E e 18 0.2 RS 5/24/2021 11:19 AM EPA 200.8 0.5

Sodium (ppm) 5.4 20 RS 5/24/2021 11:19 AM EPA 200.8 0.1

. i ComparéTo Analytiéél Details
Analyte (unit) ._Resuit EPA Limit Recommended Levél . Analyst Analysis Date Methed Reporting Limit
Nitrate-N (ppm) 0.35 10 RS | BJ21/2021 4:19 PM EPA 300.0 0.125

45145 W 12 Mile Road, Novi, Mi 48377
, 248-574-5528 0
Laboratory Director: Steven Angersbach, MBA, BS M

Lab ID #: 9015 . Page 1 of 9



	NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING DMG & Door
	Mini package
	KC zone  camp apps.pdf
	ACC Rezone coverpage.pdf
	Ahmeek Mine Statement of Plans.pdf
	TOC.pdf

	doc07381920210709155340.pdf



